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BEFORE ADJUDICATING GEFICER
PRESIDED BY SRI K. PAKAKSHAPPA
DATED 19" DECEMEER 2020

Complaint No. - |CMP/UR/171104/0000186
Complainant Ambarish Nanda and Pooja Goel
€/q'G.P.Nanda, Shantinagar

\Qdisha — 753001

| In person

Opponent Suresh M

No.24, 1st Floor, Yeshodha Nagara,
Opposite to Jakkur Aerodrum, Jakkur
Post, Bengaluru -560064

Absent

JUDGMENT

1.This Complaint is filed by complainants against the developer
seeking for the relief of refund of the booking amount of Rs.2
Lakhs paid in the year 2015 towards Plot No.243 and 244.

2.After registering the complaint notice has been issued to the

parties, the complainant has appeared in person but the
respondent failed to appear.

3.Since the complaint was filed against the unregistered project the
Secretary has initiated the proceedings against the developer for
violation of Section 3 of the Act. In the month of November 2019
this complaint was transmitted to this authority and notice has
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been issued to the parties.The deweloper fail to appear and in his
absence | have heard the “¢case and posted the matter for
judgment on merits.

4.This case was to bgécalled on 03/04/2020 but on that day it was
not called on accgynt of Covid-19 and it was ordered to stop the
hearing in opey court. Further from 24/03/2020 till
17/05/202@-Isck down was declared and as such hearing was
not done.\JFurther as per office note, the personal hearing was
deferséd and as such the parties have been called for hearing

thréugh Skype. Complainant was present but the developer has
rebappeared.

5.The point that arise for my consideration is
a. Whether the complainant proves that he is entitled for
refund of his amount?
b. If so, what is the order?

6.My answer is affirmatively for the following

REASONS

7.The Complainant has sought for refund of the amount paid by
him. According to him he has paid Rs 2 Lakh as booking amount.
The reasons for filing this Complaint is seeking refund of the
amount which is clearly mentioned in his complaint which reads
as under:

This complaint is regarding two properties bought with
‘Eshanya Projects Put Ltd., for Eshanya Green Valley
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Project Booking of Plot Number Z%#5\and 244 was made
on 07/12/2015 and advance_payment of Rs.2,00,000/ -
was made with a chque (nuhber 253612 drawn on
HDFC Bank. It was (agneed to complete the sale
transaction within a period of 6 months from the date of
receipt (07/12//8Q18)Y and a two months of grace
period on mutpabunderstanding. As per this agreement
the sale transhction should have completed by
07/ 08/ 2416 wmcluding 2 months grace period however it
is still ot completed until now. On 12/03/2017 we sent
an ¢mdydto Suresh M asking to cancel our booking and
refurtd’ the money with interest as per RERA. We
received a confirmation email from Suresh M on
15/03/2017 promising to refund our money. We also
sent a letter via Registered Post to Eshanya Office and
followed it by number of phone calls and messages
where Suresh promised to refund our money. We have
not received our money back until now i.e 04/11/2017
and Suresh has also stopped responding to our calls or
messdages.

The above allegations have not been denied by the other side
and in his absence it is proved that the allegations made by the
complainant are true.

The case of the complainant has been proved by him with the
assistance of agreement of sale. The evidence placed by him is
not disproved by any mode and as such I believe the case of the
complaint. The allegations made in the complaint are sufficient
to allow this complaint.

As per S.71 (2) RERA, the complaint will have to be closed within
60 days from the date of filing. In this case the complaint was
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filed on 04/11/2017. Originaliy the case was handled by the
Secretary and afterwards “if gwas transmitted to Adjudicating
Officer in the month of Na¥€mber 2019. After issuance of notice
the complainant alon€ hgs appeared. When the case was posted
to 03/04 /2020 physical hearing of the cases has been stopped in
view of Covid-19 and from 24/03/2020 lock down was declared
till 17/05/2080.YHence the complaint is being is disposed of with
some delayyw, With this observation [ proceed to pass following
order.

ORDER
a. The complaint No. CMP/UR/171104/0000186 is
allowed.
b. The developer shall return Rs. 2,00,000/- to the
complainant.

c. The developer is hereby directed to pay simple interest
@ 9% P.A. on the respective amount paid on respective
date till 30/04/2017. Further the developer is directed
to pay simple interest @ 2% above the MCLR of SBI
commencing from May 2017 till realization.

d. The developer is also liable to pay cost of Rs.5,000/- to
the complainant.

e. The complainant may file memo of calculation as per
this order after 60 days in case the developer has failed
to comply with the same to enforce the order. Intimate
the parties regarding this order.

f. Intimate the parties.

(This order is Typed, Verified, Corrected and
pronounced on 19/12/2020)




